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BW-31 & BW-36i o 

tN 
_1 _m_e_s_s_ag_e ____________________________________ ~ 

Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
To: "Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD" <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us> 

Carl , 

Mon, Feb 26, 2018 at 3:25 PM ffi 
w.. 

Per your correspondence of 1 /4/18 I am sending you today a revised report of well injection and production 
with the corresponding pressures noted for 2017 and 2018 (though 2/22/18). I do not have a "confirmed" 
explanation of the "variance" between the production and injection volumes being over 10% (1 instance on 
BW-36 and 2 instances on BW-31 ). I have done a bit of investigation and I have a couple of possibilities: 
1) In August we had a direct lightning hit that burned up our power supply and the control panel that 
controls the injection pump on BW-36. Although the meter was not damaged a fuse was blown on the 
fresh water supply m~ter. I am suspicious that the pressured supply of water to our injection supply tanks 
sent some unmetered water to the tanks (we have had similar issues on BW-31 in the past and noted that 
on our reports but I failed to do so on the 2017 report) . 
2) . I have had some conversations with the manufacturer of the McCrometer "ultra mag" meters that we 
use (these meters on BW-31 are approx. 8 years old--I am ordering a couple of replacements/spares) and 
they have indicated s·everal things we intend to check including checking calibration , cleaning the 
electrodes, confirming that the meters have a full pipe of water at all times, and confirming minimal 
turbulence as the water is moving through the meter. 

Although there are 3 instances where the "variance" is above 10%, the yearly totals on both wells are well 
within the limits ( 106% and 103% respectively) . 

( 

It is my intention to monitor all of these items very closely and as we submit more information to you 
monthly to confirm that we are getting accurate metering and to confirm that we are operating within the 
limits. We have corrected so far the turbulence issue and the "full pipe" issue and we seem to be getting 
more accurate and consistent readings. I am attaching information for 2018 up to within the last few days. 

Regarding the survey question, I forwarded the "elevation transect" to my surveyor and I am attaching His 
explanation. I am also attaching a table of the elevation readings and a graph of same as per your 
request. Since we have had no variance whatsoever in the elevations I would request that we possibly 
reduce the frequency of the surveys. 

The last MIT we performed on BW-31 was in November 2016 and I found your email acceptance and 
approval. The last MIT on BW-36 was in May of 2017 and I also have your email approval of that. I am 
sending attached copies of that information for your reference. I am also attaching some information that 
Karen Sharp at the Hobbs OCD office requested that I hand delivered in 2017. 

Also on 2/16/18 I received a request from you regarding supplemental information on both wells 
(confirming the files are current and complete). I will be sending you copies of complete files on both wells 
well before the May deadline and I am preparing to apply for permit renewal on BW-31 . 

As always thank you for your cooperation . Because of the volume of information that you are to receive I 
am sending via FedEx. 

Thanks again , 

Gary 

Gary M. Schubert 

https://mail.google.coril/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25dlc4bb07&jsver=iEEFj798Mlw.en.&view= .. . 2/261. 



Date Read 
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Month Production 

PSI 

January 25 

February 35 

March 

April 

May 

June 

July 

August 

September 

October 

November 

December 

Yearly Totals 

Notes: 

SCHUBERT FARMS #1 
Year2018 

Brine Production Injection 

(By Meter) PSI 

Bbls 

25,912 245 

14,861 * 250 

25,912 

* February readins is through 2/22/18 

Fresh Water Injected 

(By Meter) 

Bbls 

25,360 

14,969 * 

25,360 



Month Production 

PSI 

January ~ 

February ~ 

March 70 

April 70 

May 90 

June 100 

July 85 

August 35 

September 40 

October 40 

November 40 

December 20 

Yearly Totals 

SCHUBERT FARMS #1 

Year2017 

Brine Production Injection 

(By Meter) PSI 

~ ~ 

~ ~ 

13,011 230 

5,636 230 

11,060 270 

9,831 270 

14,400 270 

11,962 250 

20,945 245 

21,988 250 

19,764 250 

24,921 230 

153,518 

Fresh Water Injected 

(By Meter) 

~ 

~ 

12,833 

5,238 

10,143 

9,902 

14,362 

10,340 

21,183 

20,795 

19,522 

24,360 

148,678 
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NEW MEXICO STA TE PLANE COORDINATES {NAD83) 

WELL NORTHING EASTlNG LATlTVDE LONGITUDE ELEVA TlON 

EM-I 597952.32 921529.98 J2"J8'15.88" I OSD5'5J. 79 " 3581.2 7 

EAl-2 597849.72 921532.48 32"38'14.86 " 103V5'53. 77" 3581.58 

EAl-3 598024.36 921313.69 32"38 '16.62" 103"05'56.30 " 3582.3 7 

RH!SION / DATE DESCRIPTTON 

I MA Y 11, 201 7 ORIGINAL SURVEY 

2 AUGUST JO, 2017 RESURVEY-NO CHANGE IN ELEVA TTONS 

3 JANUARY 10, 2018 RESURVEY-NO CHANGE IN ELEVA TTONS 
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H.R.C. INC. 
P.O. Box 5102 

Hobbs, NM 88241-5102 
Office (575) 393-6662 - Fax (575) 397-2725 

November 14, 2017 

Karen Sharp, EMNRD 
New Mexico OCD, District 1 
1625 N. French Dr. 
Hobbs, New Mexico 88240 

Ref: Schubert Farms Brine Well No. I Discharge Permit (BW-036) 

Karen, 

Here is a copy of our permit approval and the C-103 that was approved as per 
Carl Chavez email of October 14, 2016 . 

I am attaching a C-103 of the workover procedure of the conversion of the well 
To a brine injection well (BW-036) . 

If I can furnish you with any further information please let me know. 

Best Regards, 
/ ,'" r i ,) I 

:· i, 1, j 1 t ' f., , •. , I l i, /. . i1 . 
(/,1,, \ ,' U/ I ." . '·I/ £,:{. 

Gary f'-1· Schubert 
Owner/Manager 

GMS/br 
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BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 
6 messages 

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <Car1J .Chavez@state.nm.us> 
To: Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
Cc: "Griswold , Jim, EMNRD" <Jim.Griswold@state.nm.us> 

Gary: 

Page 1 of 6 

Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 

Thu, Jan 4, 2018 at 10:37 AM 

Good morning. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has completed its review of the above subject 
Annual Reports. 

Regarding injection and production data, HRC, Inc. also needs to include injection well pressure data or informat ion. 
Does HRC have an explanation for the relative percent difference in injection vol. (lower vol.) vs . production (higher 
vol.) exceeding I 0%? 

Regarding the subsidence well monitoring survey submittal, HRC, Inc. also needs to include information on the 
elevation transect with close-out elevation for every survey, wh ich demonstrates the accuracy of every survey is 
required. The table of actual monument elevations per well over time to the nearest 0.01 ft. should definitely be 
provided. A graph of each monument survey elevation from the table is recommended, but optional, and will assist 
the operator in providing the data necessary to substantiate request for a reduction in the frequency of surveys in the 
future. 

Regarding the lack of MIT information, HRC, Inc. also needs to provide any MIT information conducted over the 
year. 

Please take some time to review the annual report criteria, and provide a response and/or information requested above 
to the OCD within 60-days from the date of this message. 

Please contact me if you have questions. Thank you. 

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (#13099) 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St Francis Drive 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj798MI w.en.&view=... 2/23/2018 
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~ . 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Ph. (505) 476-3490 

E-mail : CarlJ .Chavez@state.nm.us 

"Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move forward 
with the rest of the Nation?" (To see how, go to: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see "Publications") 

Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
To: Kendall Goad <kgoad@basinsurveys.com> 

Kendall , 

Fri , Jan 12, 2018 at 9:19 AM 

Please see the paragraph from Carl addressing the monument elevations and let me know what we need 
to include to comply 
with his request. 

Thanks, 

Gary 
(Quoted text hidden] 

Gary M. Schubert 

Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> 
To: garymschubert@gmail.com 
Cc: Kendall Goad <kgoad@basinsurveys.com> 

Afternoon Gary, 

Mon, Jan 15, 2018 at 10:16 AM 

We do not perform an "elevation transect with close-out elevation for every survey" when we do these 
types of surveys. 

What the State of New Mexico is attempting to do, is check my work, which they are not qualified to do. As 
a Registered Professional Surveyor in the State of New Mexico, if I certify to the accuracy of the survey, 
which I have done in this case, be it x, y or z, it has to be accepted as accurate and cannot be questioned . 
On the plats, I have certified the x, y and z to the one-hundredth in northing , easting, latitude, longitude and 
elevation. That means the x, y and z are accurate to the one-hundredth of a foot. End of story. 

Once again, I am a Professional Surveyor, registered to survey in the State of New Mexico. If I say the 
elevations are what they are, that is it. No one, and I cannot stress this enough, no one, has the authority 
to question my work. It is insulting and unethical. 

Thanks - Gary 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &j sver=iEEFj798MI w.en.&view=... 2/23/2018 
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Gary Jones 

Basin LLC 

575-393-7316 

From: Kendall Goad [mailto:kgoad@basinsurveys.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 3:04 PM 
To: Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> 
Subject: FW: BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 

From: Gary Schubert [mailto:garymschubert@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 9:19 AM 
To: Kendall Goad <kgoad@basinsurveys.com> 
Subject: Fwd: BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 

Kendall , 

Please see the paragraph from Carl addressing the monument elevations and let me know what we need 
to include to comply 

with his request. 

Thanks, 

Gary 

---------- Forwarded message ----------
From: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us> 
Date: Thu, Jan 4, 2018 at 10: 37 AM 
Subject: BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 
To: Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
Cc: "Griswold, Jim, EMNRD" <Jim.Griswold@state.nm.us> 

https:/ /mail.google.corn/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &j sver=iEEFj798Mlw.en.&view=. .. 2/23/20 18 
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Gary: 

Good morning. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) has completed its review of the above subject 
Annual Reports. 

Regarding injection and production data, HRC, lnc. also needs to include injection well pressure data or information. 
Does HRC have an explanation for the relative percent difference in injection vol. (lower vol.) vs . production (higher 
vol.) exceeding 10%? 

Regarding the subsidence well monitoring survey submittal, HRC, Inc. also needs to include information on the 
elevation transect with close-out elevation for every survey, which demonstrates the accuracy of every survey is 
required. The table of actual monument elevations per well over time to the nearest 0.0 I ft. should definitely be 
provided. A graph of each monument survey elevation from the table is recommended, but optional, and will assist 
the operator in providing the data necessary to substantiate request for a reduction in the frequency of surveys in the 
future. 

Regarding the lack of MIT information, HRC, Inc. also needs to provide any MIT information conducted over the 
year. 

Please take some time to review the annual report criteria, and provide a response and/or information requested above 
to the OCD within 60-days from the date of this message. 

Please contact me if you have questions. Thank you. 

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (# 13099) 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Ph . (505) 476-3490 

E-mail : CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us 

"Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move forward 
with the rest of the Nation?" (To see how, go to: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see "Publications") 

https: //mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj798MI w.en.&view=... 2/23/2018 
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Gary M. Schubert 

Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> 
To: garymschubert@gmail.com 

PS Gary, my irritation is with the state of NM, not you .. .. Gary 

From: Kendall Goad [mailto:kgoad@basinsurveys.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 3:04 PM 
To: Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> 
Subject: FW: BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 

From: Gary Schubert [mailto:garymschubert@gmail.com] 
Sent: Friday, January 12, 2018 9:19 AM 
To: Kendall Goad <kgoad@basinsurveys.com> 
Subject: Fwd: BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
To: Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> 

Gary, 

Page 5 of 6 

Mon, Jan 15, 2018 at 10:38 AM 

Mon, Jan 15, 2018 at 11 :17 AM 

I understand your feelings on this and as you know I trust you totally--that's why you're doing the work. 
I was just passing on something I have no understanding of to you . 
I'll convey your thoughts to them. (FYl--I assume they are sending the same responses to other operators 
if you do the same services for them) 

Thanks, 

Gary 

[Quoted text hidden] 

Gary M. Schubert 

Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> Mon, Jan 15, 2018 at 11 :30 AM 
To: Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 

Thanks Gary, 

https://mail.google.corn/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25dlc4bb07&jsver=iEEFj798Miw.en.&view= ... 2/23/2018 
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This is 100% of me being irritated with the OCD and has nothing to do with you. This is the first time I have 
seen this particular request. Although a couple months ago I had to send the OCD the same letter when 
they questioned another of my surveys I did for an oil company. They do this every now and then . 

Yes if you would cc Carl , maybe they will back off. Most of the time they don't understand what they are 
doing or asking for. Hopefully this is the case. 

Thanks - Gary 

From: Gary Schubert [mailto:garymschubert@gmail.com] 
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2018 11 : 18 AM 
To: Gary Jones <gljones@basinsurveys.com> 
Subject: Re: FW: BWs 31 and 36 Annual Reports 

[Quoted text hidden] 

httos: //mail.google.corn/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj798MI w.en.&view= .. . 2/23 /2018 
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M Gmail Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 

RE: BW-36 Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (API# 30-025-37548) OCD June 2, 
2017 MIT Approval 
1 message 

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ .Chavez@state.nm.us> Tue, Jun 27, 2017 at 9:41 AM 
To: Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
Cc: "Griswold, Jim, EMNRD" <Jim.Griswold@state.nm.us>, "Whitaker, Mark A, EMNRD" 
<MarkA.Whitaker@state.nm.us> , "Fortner, Kerry, EMNRD" <Kerry.Fortner@state.nm.us> 

Gary: 

Good morning. The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) is in receipt of and has completed its 
evaluation of the requested information. 

OCD has determined that the above subject well MIT passed. 

OCD review and reading from the original MIT chart indicates a start pressure of 325 psig and end 
pressure of 300 psig . However, based on the spring weight, 24-hr chart scale, and clock speed , etc. run for 
the MIT, OCD does not discount your stated pressures below. 

OCD evaluated this Cavern MIT Method utilizing the "Casing MIT" Pressure of+/- 10% Pass/Fail due to the 
low volume of fluids associated with the new brine well and small cavern size. As the cavern size matures, 
and fluid volume increases, OCD will communicate closely with the Permittee on MIT interpretations, and 
will eventually implement the +/- 1 % Pass/Fail evaluation for the Cavern MIT method. In addition , OCD 
may require a Casing MIT to be run in lieu of a Cavern MIT in the future. 

Please contact me if you have questions. Thank you. 

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (#13099) 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Ph. (505) 476-3490 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj 798MI w.en.&view=... 2/26/2018 
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E-mail : CarlJ .Chavez@state.nm.us 

"Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move 
forward with the rest of the Nation?" (To see how, go to: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see 
"Publications") 

From: Gary Schubert [mailto:garymschubert@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 8:22 AM 
To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ .Chavez@state.nm.us> 
Subject: BW-36 

Mr. Chavez, 

Attached is the requested information regarding the MIT test on the Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (BW-36): 

1. Signed letter from Mr. Larry Scott 

2. Calibration information on Chart Recorder from Maclaskey Oilfield Services 

3. I am sending the originals in mail today. 

A couple of clarifications/comments: 

1. I made an error on OCD employee; Mr. Bowers is correct. 

2. I was advised by Mr. Bowers on our phone conversation to start the test as the procedure states. When 
Mr. Fortner arrived (approximately 1 hour later) I believe he spoke with you and was advised to bleed the 
pressure off of the chart recorder and then open the recorder back to the formation (please see submitted 
procedure) . My interpretation of the test pressure at that time was approximately 320 psi . The test was 
conducted for 4 hours from that time to an ending pressure of approximately 305 psi (these were the 
interpretations of myself, Mr. Scott as he stated in his letter) and the Maclaskey personnel , which would 
indicate a 12 to 15 psi loss as stated by Mr. Scott. 

3. It is my opinion that since the formation cavern volume is as you stated virtually nil any seepage or 
saturation of fluid into the formation (which had previously not seen anything above static pressure) would 
show more than normal pressure drop (because of the small cavern volume) . I see no spike or irregular 
"blip" on the chart that would indicate a leak out of the salt formation . 

4. I would recommend that we operate the well as permitted, monitor very closely the injection volumes, 
pressures, and brine weight, and report monthly to the OCD. If anything out of the norm is observed we 
should retest with a 500 lb. spring chart recorder (the 500 lb. recorder is hard to come by; none of the 
trucking companies have them). I am currently on a waiting list from a meter company to rent or buy a 500 
lb. recorder when one is available and calibrated. 

Please let me know your thoughts and let me know if you requ ire any further information. Thanks for your 
cooperation and help. 

Best Regards, 

https:/ /mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &j sver=iEEFj798MI w.en.&view=... 2/26/2018 



. Gmail - RE: BW-36 Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (API# 30-025-37548) OCD June 2, 2017... Page 3 of 3 

, 
Gary 

Gary M. Schubert 

https: //mail .google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj798Mlw.en.&view=... 2/26/2018 



Submit I Copy To Appropriate Dis tricl 
Orlice 

State of New Mexico 
• District 1- (575) 393-6 161 Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources 

1625 N. f-rench Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 
Di strict 11 -(575) 748- 1283 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 8 I I S. First St. , Artesia, NM 882 I 0 
District /// - (505) 334-6 178 1220 South St. Francis Dr. 
I 000 Rio Brazos Rel ., Aztec, NM 874 10 
District IV - (505) 476-3460 Santa Fe, NM 87505 
1220 S. SI. Francis Dr.. Santa Fe, NM 
87505 

WELL AP I NO . 
30-025-37548 

Form C-103 
R . I J I 18 2013 evtsec . u ty 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE • FEE X 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
NIA 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Narne 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DR ILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG GACK TO A SC HUB ERT FARMS 
DIFFERENT RESERVO IR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C- 10 1) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.) 

8. Well Number 00 I I. Type of Well : Oil Well • Gas Well X Other 
2. Narne of Operator 9. OGR ID Nurnber 

1-1.R.C. Inc. 
3. Add ress of Operator I 0. Poo I name or W i I cleat 

P.O. Box 5 102, Hobbs, NM 88241 Sa lado 

4. Wel l Location 

Unit Letter B 330 fee t from the line and feet from the line - - ----
Secti on 25 Township 19S Range 38E NMPM County Lea 

:', 
i 

'. 
·::-

. ' ·· -' .. , · 1 I l . Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, CR, etc.) 
!_·;: •. , .: ·;f:}{'.'.::r,;;;: __ 

j 
' , 

i , ' '. 
;.• . . . .. 3575 

12. Check Appropri ate Box to Indicate Nature of No tice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK 0 PLUG AND ABANDON 0 REMEDIAL WORK O AL TERI NG CASING 0 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON 0 
PULL OR ALTER CASING 0 
DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE 0 
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM 0 
OTHER: 

CHANGE PLANS 0 
MULTIPLE COM PL 0 

• 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.O PANDA 0 
CASING/CEMENT JOB 0 

OTHER WORKOVER TO CONVERT TO BRINE WELL 
X 

13. Describe proposed or completed operations. (C lear ly state all pertinent details, and give pert inent elates, including estimated elate 
of sta rting any proposed work). SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC. For Multiple Compl etions: Attach well bore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion . 

*****SEE ATTACHED WORKOVER PROCEDURE/COMPLETION REPORT 

Spud Date: Rig Release Date: 

I hereby certify that the inform ation above is true and complete to (he best of my knowledge and belief. 

s1GNATURE _ _ ((,~~;,+-,{_
1

l_(_, ~i~_i/i_J_:/4_:'.£1_"
1
_L ___ TITLE_ ~l=·tr=./~~!l~{-+' J~,~'L~"'t_···._.; _____ DATE_/~(/_

1 

-,'-,/i.,._!_7 __ 
~ ) I 

Type or print name ~/ ~/ ~.,i~/_' -.... ( _ _ ,A,..-'r', J~'.i~' ...,:__c...+-.. i~I 1~·-'~1'~>1~···&~"-· ~,--_- E-ma i I add ress : 1 :/ i/YU- ,1 ; '1. 't ;,, ('.:,·- ('I 

Fo r State Use Only .::·;;\!Vi t ! .,. ( / ·:,,,1, i 

APPROVED BY: _ ___________ _ TITLE _ _ ____________ DATE _______ _ 
Conditi ons of Approval (if any): 



::,unmn , Lopy to Appropriate LJ1 stnct 
Otlice 

,Qistrict ~ r'( 575) 393-6 161 
1625 N. French Dr .. Hobbs. NM 88240 
District 11 - (575) 748- 1283 
81 1 S. Fi rst St. . Artesia, NM 88210 
District lll - (505)334-6 178 
I 000 Rio Brazos Rd .. Aztec, NM 874 10 
District IV - (505) 476-3460 
1220 S. St. Francis Dr. , Santa Fe. NM 
87505 

E nergy, mera s an atura 
State of New Mexico 
l\tt' I dN IR esources 

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe, NM 87505 

WELL API NO. 
30-025-3 7548 

ev ,se . U I)' 

Form C-103 
R . d I I 18 20 13 

5. Indicate Type of Lease 
STATE • FEE X 

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No. 
NIA 

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name 
(DO NOT USE THI S FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DR ILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A SC HUB ERT FARMS 
DIFFERENT RESERVO IR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERM IT" (FORM C- 101) FOR SUC H 
PROPOSALS.) 
I. Type of Well : Oil Well • Gas Well X Other 8. Well Number 00 I 

2. Name of Operator 9. OGRID Number 
H.R.C. Inc. 

3. Address of Operator I 0. Pool name or Wildcat 
P.O. Box 5102, Hobbs, NM 88241 Salado 

4. Well Location 

Unit Letter B : 330 feet from the line and feet from the line -- ----
Section 25 Township 19S Range 38E NMPM County Lea 

' ' . ·J 11 . Elevation (Show whether DR, RKB, RT, GR, etc.) 

I 
·, -;• ' , 

. ' 
' 

,. r ,· ~ ,• • 3575 ?1,f: -· tt: ' .... ,. • i 

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data 

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF: 
PERFORM REMEDIAL WORK O PLUG AND ABANDON 0 REMEDIAL WORK O AL TERI NG CASING 0 
TEMPORARILY ABANDON O CHANGE PLANS 0 
PULL OR ALTER CASING 
DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE 
CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM 
OTHER: 

0 MULTIPLE COM PL 0 
D 
D 

D 

COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.0 PANDA 0 
CASING/CEMENT JOB 0 

OTHER: WORKOVER TO CONVERT TO BRINE WELL 
X 

13. Describe proposed or completed operations. (C learly state all pe1tinent details, and give pertinent dates , including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 19.15.7. 14 NMAC. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed complet ion or recompleti on. 

*****SEE ATTACHED WORKOVER PROCEDURE/CO MPL ET ION REPO RT 

Spud Date: Rig Release Date : 

I hereby certify that the informat ion above is true and complete to the best ofrny knowledge and belief. 

SIGNATURE TITLE DATE --------------- ---------------- ---------

Type or print name ____________ _ E-mail add ress: PHONE: ----------- -------
For State Use Only 

APPROVED BY: TITLE DATE -------------- ---------------- ---------
Conditions of Approval (if any) : 



. . Gmail - RE: BW-36 Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (API# 30-025-37548) OCD June 2, 2017.. . Page 1 of 3 

M Gma~I Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 

RE: BW-36 Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (API# 30-025-37548) OCD June 2, 
2017 MIT Approval 
1 message 

Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ .Chavez@state.nm.us> Tue, Jun 27, 2017 at 9:41 AM 
To: Gary Schubert <garymschubert@gmail.com> 
Cc: "Griswold, Jim, EMNRD" <Jim.Griswold@state.nm.us>, "Whitaker, Mark A, EMNRD" 
<MarkAWhitaker@state.nm.us>, "Fortner, Kerry, EMNRD" <Kerry.Fortner@state.nm.us> 

Gary: 

Good morning . The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) is in receipt of and has completed its 
evaluation of the requested information. 

OCD has determined that the above subject well MIT passed. 

OCD review and reading from the original MIT chart indicates a start pressure of 325 psig and end 
pressure of 300 psig. However, based on the spring weight, 24-hr chart scale, and clock speed , etc. run for 
the MIT, OCD does not discount your stated pressures below. 

OCD evaluated this Cavern MIT Method utilizing the "Casing MIT" Pressure of+/- 10% Pass/Fail due to the 
low volume of fluids associated with the new brine well and small cavern size. As the cavern size matures, 
and fluid volume increases, OCD will communicate closely with the Permittee on MIT interpretations, and 
will eventually implement the +/- 1 % Pass/Fail evaluation for the Cavern MIT method. In addition, OCD 
may require a Casing MIT to be run in lieu of a Cavern MIT in the future. 

Please contact me if you have questions. Thank you . 

Mr. Carl J. Chavez, CHMM (#13099) 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 

Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

1220 South St Francis Drive 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 

Ph. (505) 476-3490 

https :/ /mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj 798MI w.en.&view=. .. 2/26/2018 



Gmail - RE: BW-36 Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (API# 30-025-37548) OCD June 2, 2017... Page 2 'Of 3 

E-mail : CarlJ .Chavez@state.nm.us 

"Why not prevent pollution, minimize waste to reduce operating costs, reuse or recycle, and move 
forward with the rest of the Nation?" (To see how, go to: http://www.emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD and see 
"Publications") 

From: Gary Schubert [mailto:garymschubert@gmail.com] 
Sent: Tuesday, June 27, 2017 8:22 AM 
To: Chavez, Carl J, EMNRD <CarlJ.Chavez@state.nm.us> 
Subject: BW-36 

Mr. Chavez, 

Attached is the requested information regarding the MIT test on the Schubert Farms Well No. 1 (BW-36): 

1. Signed letter from Mr. Larry Scott 

2. Calibration information on Chart Recorder from Maclaskey Oilfield Services 

3. I am sending the originals in mail today. 

A couple of clarifications/comments: 

1. I made an error on OCD employee; Mr. Bowers is correct. 
• 

2. I was advised by Mr. Bowers on our phone conversation to start the test as the procedure states. When 
Mr. Fortner arrived (approximately 1 hour later) I believe he spoke with you and was advised to bleed the 
pressure off of the chart recorder and then open the recorder back to the formation (please see submitted 
procedure) . My interpretation of the test pressure at that time was approximately 320 psi. The test was 
conducted for 4 hours from that time to an ending pressure of approximately 305 psi (these were the 
interpretations of myself, Mr. Scott as he stated in his letter) and the Maclaskey personnel , which would 
ind icate a 12 to 15 psi loss as stated by Mr. Scott. 

3. It is my opinion that since the formation cavern volume is as you stated virtually nil any seepage or 
saturation of fluid into the formation (which had previously not seen anything above static pressure) would 
show more than normal pressure drop (because of the small cavern volume) . I see no spike or irregular 
"blip" on the chart that would indicate a leak out of the salt formation . 

4. I would recommend that we operate the well as permitted, monitor very closely the injection volumes, 
pressures, and brine weight, and report monthly to the OCD. If anything out of the norm is observed we 
should retest with a 500 lb. spring chart recorder (the 500 lb. recorder is hard to come by; none of the 
trucking companies have them). I am currently on a waiting list from a meter company to rent or buy a 500 
lb. recorder when one is available and calibrated. 

Please let me know your thoughts and let me know if you require any further information . Thanks for your 
cooperation and help. 

Best Regards, 

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=25d 1 c4bb07 &jsver=iEEFj798MI w.en.&view=.. . 2/26/2018 



HRC INC. 

P. 0. Bern 5011 
Mobbs, NM 82841 

(Office) 575-393-6662 (Fa,c) 575-397-2976 

HRC Inc. Schubert Farms Brine Well No. 1 (BW-36) 

Work O\fer 

June 20, 2016 

Rig Up Lucky Well Service. Install BOP, Pressure on csg. 

Rig up Vac Truck to take fluid off csg. 

Pump stuck - broke at push rod, pull 122 rods - lay down - swab tubing. 
Pull 95 jt tbg, sub, pump, seat nipple, mud plug - lay down tbg. 
SDFN 

June 21, 2016 

Lucky Well Service 

Rig up Vac Truck 

Rig up Capitan Wireline 

Capitan Wireline set CIBP @ 2750 

Relea se Vac Truck 

Rig up Maclaskey pump truck (Luis Bilvao) - pressure up to test CIBP@ 780 psi, held 5 min, 
Bleed off & run cbl tool, tag bottom calibrate, pressure to 1000 psi (maintain) log CBL up hole, 

begin log@ 2750 (log up hole) 

Run 2 ½ sacks cement on wireline bailer (#1 run), run 2 ½ sacks cement on wireline bailer 
(#2 run) 

Close BOP -test pressure to 500# 30 min (chart) 

Put 4' pup joint in well head w/2" valve - (csg. full fluid) 

Release Maclasky Pump truck, 

Release Lucky Rig 311 at 1:00 pm. 

Submit CBL to OCD (Carl Chavez) 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Susana IVlartinez 
Governor 

t<en McCtueen 
Cabinet Secreta,y 

Matthias Seyer 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary 

Mr. Gary M. Schubert 
H.R.C., Inc. 
P.O.Box5102 
Hobbs, NM 8824 1 

FEJBRUAJRY 17, 2016 

CERTIFIED MAIL 
RETURN RECEIPT NO: 7923 1312 

.Re: Discharge Plan Permi t (BW-036), H.R.C. Inc., VIC Class III ][JR-ine Well Schubert Farms 
Ihine Well No. 1, API No. 30-025-37548, UL: U, §eclion 25, 
Township 19 Sou th, Range 38 East, 330 FNL, 1650 FEL, Lat. 32.63759, Long. 103.09880, 
NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Schubert, 

The discharge permit (BW-036) fo r H.R.C. lnc. (1-mC) Class 1ll Brine Well "Schu bert Farms Brine Well 
No. I" located 330 FNL, 1650 FEL Unit Letter "B", Sec tion 25 , Township 19 Sou th Range 38 Eas t, Lea 
County, New Mexico, is hereby approved under the terms and conditions specifi ed in the enclosed 
discharge permit. 

The New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (OCD) hereby approves this discharge permit renewal 
pursuant to 20.6.2.3 l09A NMAC. Please note 20.6.2.3 1090 NMAC, which prov ides for possible future 
amendment of the permit. Please be adv ised that approval of this di scharge permit does not relieve Llano 
of li ab ility if operations resu lt in pollution of surface wa ter, groundwater, or the environment. 

Please note that 20 .6.2.3104 NMAC spec ifies "When a permit has been iss ued, discharges must be 
consistent with the terms and conditi ons of th e permit." Pursuant to 20 .6.2.3107C NMAC, Llano is 
required to notify the Director of any increase in the injection volume or injection press ure, or process 
mod ification that would res ult in any change in the water quality or vo lume of the discharge . 

Thi s discharge permit will expire on September 30, 202 1, and HRC should submit a discharge permit 
renewal application in ample time before this date. Note that under 20.6.2.3 106F NMAC, if a discharger 
submits a di scharge permi t renewal. application at leas t 120 days before the discharge permit ex pires and 
is in compliance with the approved discharge permit, !hen the exis ting di scharge permit will not expire 
until the application for renewal has been approved or di sapproved . 

The di scharge permit renewal appli cation fo r the Schubert Farms Class ur Brine Well is subj ect to 
20.6.2.3 114 NMAC. Every billable facility submitting a discharge permit renewal application is assessed 
a non-refu ndable filing fee of$ I 00.00. OCD has already received the req uired $ I 00.00 filing fee and the 
$1,700 .00 permit fee for a Class III Brine Well is now required by check made payable by HRC to the 
"Water Quality Management Fund." 

1220 South SI. Francis Drive• Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476 -3460 · Fax (505) t\76-3462 · www.emnrd.s tate.nm.us/ocd 



Febrnary 17, 20 17 
Page 2 

1f you have any questions, please contact Carl Chavez of my staff at (505-476-3490) or email: 
CarlJ.Clrnvez@state.nm.us. On behalf of the staff of the OCD, I wish to thank you and your staff for your 
cooperation during this discharge perm.it review. 

Sruince1vJely: ~1/-¥,. 
' l&\- ~ - '?/ /. . 

David R. Catanach -V( 

OCD Director 

DRC/cc 

Enclosure 

cc: Hobbs District Office 



. ' 

Feb 9, 2017 
Rig up Capitan Wireline and set CIBP@ 2667'; above previous CIBP and cement plug that was 

set@ 2750' on June 21, 2016. (CIBP above top of cement was required to set whip stock by 

Baker Hughes) . 

Feb.20,2017 
Rig up Lucky Services and Baker Hughes reverse unit 

Set BOP; run in hole with 2 7 /8" tubing and csg. scraper, circu late; tag CIBP @ 2660, 

Run in hole with whipstock and set, lay down 2 joints 
SDFN. 

Feb.21,2017 
Rig up swive l; mill csg. from 2651 to 2661", come out of hole and rig up with bit assembly, 

POOH with mill, lay down, make up bit assy. 

Run in hole begin drill into salt, drill from 2661' to 2715 . 
Rig down swivel and pull up into csg. 
SDFN 

Feb 22, 2017 
RIH tag@ 2703; wash to 2715, circulate; space out tbg. with sub 

Set bottom of tbg./ bit assemb ly @ 2680' 

Rig down swive l and pulling unit 

Install well head 

Hook up reverse unit. 
Circu late and pressure to 275 psi 

SDFN 

Feb.23,2017 
Pressure to 300 psi; make chart; 

Circu late 5 hours at 150 to 200 psi; 

Water turns sa lty; rig down reverse unit; 

Shut well in. 

Begin installing surface equipment. 

April 17, 2.017 
Begin injecting water to produce brine water. 



State of New Mexico 
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department 

Susana Martinez 
Governor 

Ken McQueen 
Cabinet Secretary 

Matthias Sayer 
Deputy Cabinet Secretary 

Mr. Gary M. Schubert 
H.R.C., Inc. 
P.O. Box 5102 
Hobbs, NM 88241 

Heather Riley, Division Director 
Oil Conservation Division 

FEBRUARY 16, 2018 

Re: Discharge Plan Permit (BW-36) H.R.C., Inc. UIC Class III Brine Well "Schubert 
Farms Brine Well No.1" API No. 30-025-37548, UL: B Section 25 Township 19 
South, Range 38 East, NMPM, Lea County, New Mexico 

Mr. Schubert, 

The Oil Conservation Division (OCD) notices HRC' s discharge permit will expire on September 
30, 2021. The OCD requests HRC review the submittal deadlines for documents since the 
permit was issued, which are required under the permit, i.e. , 

• Section 2.A Quarterly analysis of injected fluids and brine 
• Section 2.A.1 Monitor well installation with semi-annual sampling information 
• Section 2.B.1 Surface Subsidence Monitoring Plan information 
• Section 2.B.2 Solution Cavern Characterization Plan 
• Section 2.B.3 Annual Certification 
• Section 2.H.3 Environmental Monitoring from the installed MW 
• Section 2.J Annual Report (note list of items to be included) due by June 1st of each year 
• Section 3.A.3 Initial hydrostatic testing of pipeline hydrostatic test report with "as-built" 

pipeline transect and associated construction information, and 
• Section 3.F Fluids Injection and Brine Production Volumes and Pressures submittal of 

monthly reports of injection and production volumes on or before the 10th day of the 
following month. 

The OCD has some of these submittals, but however, but other required information appears to 
be absent. Therefore, the OCD is requesting HRC review the OCD administrative record (BW-
36) on "OCD Online" and submit all required and/or missing information no later than May 4, 
2018. OCD will then complete its review of the records to determine the scope of any actions, if 
any, it may take to bring the discharge permit into compliance. 

If you have any questions, please contact Carl Chavez at (505) 476-3490 or by email at 
Car1J.Chavez@state.nm.us. 

1220 South St. Francis Drive• Santa Fe, New Mexico 87505 
Phone (505) 476-3460 • Fax (505) 476-3462 • www.emnrd.state.nm.us/ocd 



February 16, 2018 
Page 2 

Sincerely, 

Jim Griswold 
Environmental Bureau Chief 

JG/cc 

Enclosure: Discharge Permit BW-36 

cc: Hobbs District Office 
























